TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/26/2002

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MDI West, Inc.		06/26/2002	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mechnical Dynamics, Inc.	
Street Address:	2300 Traverwood Drive	
City:	Ann Arbor	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48105	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1433645	EASY5
Registration Number:	1433809	EASY5

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)533-9099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-467-8856

Email: behogue@vssp.com, iplaw@vssp.com, rsdonnell@vssp.com

Correspondent Name: Richard S. Donnell Address Line 1: 1828 L Street, NW

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard S. Donnell	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	58564-6/0769/EASY5MERGER
Traine of desimitation	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard S. Donnell

TRADEMARK

900093335

REEL: 003671 FRAME: 0506

Signature:	/richard s donnell/
Date:	12/03/2007
Total Attachments: 2 source=mdi2#page1.tif source=mdi2#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003671 FRAME: 0507

ARTICLES OF MERGER

SECRETARY OF STATE
JUN 2 7 2002

OF

STATE OF WASHINGTON

MDI WEST, INC.

INTO

MECHANICAL DYNAMICS, INC.

To the Secretary of State State of Washington

Pursuant to the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act governing the merger of a domestic wholly-owned subsidiary business corporation into its foreign parent business corporation, the foreign parent business corporation hereinafter named does hereby submit the following articles of merger.

- The name of the subsidiary corporation, which is a business corporation
 organized under the laws of the State of Washington, is MDI West, Inc.
- 2. The name of the parent corporation, which is a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Michigan, is Mechanical Dynamics, Inc.
- 3. The number of outstanding shares of MDI West, Inc. is 1,000, all of which are of one class, and all of which are owned by Mechanical Dynamics, Inc.
- The following is the Plan of Merger for merging MDI West, Inc. into Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. as approved by resolution of the Board of Directors of Mechanical Dynamics, Inc.
 - "1. Mechanical Dynamics, Inc., which is a business corporation of the State of Michigan and is the owner of all of the outstanding shares of MDI West, Inc., which is a business corporation of the State of Washington, hereby merges MDI West, Inc. into Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. pursuant to the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act and pursuant to the provision of the Michigan Business Corporation Act.
 - 2. The separate existence of MDI West, Inc. shall cease at the effective time and date of the merger pursuant to the provision of the Washington Business Corporation Act; and Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Business Corporation Act.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003671 FRAME: 0508

- The articles of incorporation of Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. are not amended in any respect by this Plan of Merger.
- 4. The issued shares of MDI West, Inc. shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, but each said share which is issued immediately prior to the effective time and date of the merger shall, at the effective time and date of the merger, be surrendered and extinguished.
- 5. Each share of Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. outstanding immediately prior to the effective time and date of the merger is to be an identical outstanding or treasury or unissued share of Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. at the effective time and date of the merger.
- No shares of Mechanical Dynamics, Inc., and no shares, securities or obligations convertible into such shares are to be issued or delivered under this Plan of Merger.
- 7. The Board of Directors and the proper officers of Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to do any and all acts and things and to make, execute, deliver, file, and/or record any and all instruments, papers, and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper, or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Plan of Merger or of the merger herein provided for."
- 5. Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. in its capacity as the holder of all of the outstanding shares of MDI West, Inc. waived the mailing of a copy of the Plan of Merger to MDI West, Inc. otherwise provided for under the provision of Section 23B.11.040 of the Washington Business Corporation Act.
- 6. The laws of the jurisdiction of organization of Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. permit a merger of a wholly-owned subsidiary business corporation of another jurisdiction into a parent business corporation of the jurisdiction of organization of Mechanical Dynamics, Inc.; and the merger of MDI West, Inc. into Mechanical Dynamics, Inc. is in compliance with the laws of the jurisdiction of organization of Mechanical Dynamics, Inc.
- 7. Shareholder approval was not required.

Dated: June 26, 2002

Mechanical Dynamics, Inc.

Name: Louis A. Greco

Title: Chief Financial Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 003671 FRAME: 0509

RECORDED: 12/04/2007